

No. 23-2922

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

JEAN-PAUL WEG, LLC, d/b/a The Wine Cellarage; LARS NEUBOHN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**DIRECTOR OF THE NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL; ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY,**
Defendants-Appellees,

**FEDWAY ASSOCIATES, INC.; ALLIED BEVERAGE GROUP, LLC;
OPICI FAMILY DISTRIBUTING; NEW JERSEY LIQUOR STORE
ALLIANCE,**
Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey (No. 2:19-cv-14716)**

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
FEDWAY ASSOCIATES, INC.**

**LEON J. SOKOL, ESQ.
Cullen and Dykman, LLP
433 Hackensack Avenue
Hackensack, NJ 07601
(201) 488-1300
lsokol@cullenllp.com**

**LEON J. SOKOL, ESQ.
Of Counsel and On the Brief**

**STEVEN SIEGEL, ESQ.
On the Brief**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT 10

POINT I..... 10

THE DISTRICT COURT BELOW PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT BASED ON THE APPLICATION OF THE *TENNESSEE WINE* FACTORS TO THE UNDISPUTED FACTS IN THE CASE.

A. The record on summary judgment conclusively established that New Jersey’s physical-presence requirement serves a critical public health and safety function 11

1. New Jersey’s retailer physical-presence requirement enables New Jersey to conduct unannounced inspections of licensed premises 12

2. New Jersey’s retailer physical-presence requirement enables enforcement to prevent unauthorized purchase by minors..... 13

3. New Jersey’s retailer physical-presence requirement enables seizure of alcoholic beverages stored on New Jersey licensed premises 13

B. The record on summary judgment also conclusively established that New Jersey’s wholesaler purchase requirement (i.e., the requirement that New Jersey licensed retailers purchase alcohol from a licensed New Jersey wholesaler) is also amply justified by substantial public health and safety considerations 16

1. New Jersey’s wholesaler purchase requirement enables the State to monitor and detect counterfeit alcoholic

beverages by requiring in-state storage of alcoholic beverages prior to sale.....16

2. New Jersey’s wholesaler purchase requirement enables the State to promote its policy of temperance through alcohol price stability regulation enforced at the wholesale level.....19

3. New Jersey’s wholesaler purchase requirement enables the State to enforce its policies through license suspension and revocation of wholesalers and retailers within the jurisdiction of the State20

C. As the District Court below correctly found, the health and safety objectives embodied in New Jersey’s three-tier distribution system cannot be achieved “by reasonable nondiscriminatory alternatives”..... 21

D. In the alternative, the conclusion (that a state statute requiring the in-state physical presence of each alcoholic beverage retailer is amply justified by substantial public health and safety considerations) *is compelled by the opinion in Tennessee Wine itself* – wherein the Court stated that the in-state physical presence of licensed retailers makes possible: (1) the state’s “monitor[ing of] the stores’ operations through on-site inspections, audits, and the like”; (2) the state’s ability to “revoke [the] operating license [of a noncompliant retail licensee]; and (3) “strong incentives not to sell alcohol in a way that threatens public health and safety” 23

POINT II 26

IN THE ALTERNATIVE, AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW IS ALSO WARRANTED BECAUSE: (1) THE RELIEF SOUGHT IN PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT AMOUNTS TO A DIRECT CHALLENGE TO THE VALIDITY OF NEW JERSEY’S THREE-TIER SYSTEM; AND (2) UNDER THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN *GRANHOLM*, THREE-TIER SYSTEMS ARE IMMUNE FROM CHALLENGE UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AND ARE “UNQUESTIONABLY LEGITIMATE” PURSUANT TO THE STATES’ AUTHORITY CONFERRED BY THE TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT.

A. The District Court below correctly found that Plaintiffs’ Complaint challenged the validity the New Jersey three-tier distribution system *itself*26

B. Plaintiffs’ Commerce Clause claim (challenging the validity of New Jersey’s three-tier system) is precluded by decades of precedent that confirm that a three-tier system for the distribution of alcoholic beverages is a constitutionally valid exercise of the State’s powers conferred by the Twenty-first Amendment.....27

C. The great weight of authority in post-*Tennessee Wine* circuit court decisions reaffirm that a three-tier system for the distribution of alcoholic beverages is a constitutionally valid exercise of the State’s powers conferred by the Twenty-first Amendment31

D. Plaintiffs mischaracterize and misapply the principles enunciated by the Supreme Court in *Granholm* and *Tennessee Wine* and by the Third Circuit in *Freeman* ...35

1. *Granholm*35

2. *Tennessee Wine*38

3. *Freeman*41

POINT III..... 44

IN THE ALTERNATIVE, AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW IS ALSO WARRANTED BECAUSE: (1) UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE, AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF PROOF IS A SHOWING THAT IN-STATE AND OUT-OF-STATE ENTITIES ARE “SIMILARLY SITUATED”; AND (2) HERE, OUT-OF-STATE RETAILERS AND IN-STATE RETAILERS WITHIN THE THREE-TIER SYSTEM ARE NOT SIMILARLY SITUATED.

A. Under the Commerce Clause, an essential element of proof is a showing that in-state and out-of-state entities are “similarly situated”44

B. The District Court below correctly found that in-state New Jersey retailers and out-of-state retailers are not similarly situated to the extent that out-of-state retailers seek to bypass New Jersey’s three-tier system and sell directly to New Jersey consumers 45

C. The District Court’s finding compels the conclusion that out-of-state retailers and in-state retailers within New Jersey’s three-tier system are not similarly situated – which is itself fatal to Plaintiffs’ Commerce Clause claim..... 46

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATIONS 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anvar v. Dwyer,
82 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023) 33, 34

Arnold's Wines, Inc. v. Boyle,
571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009) 28, 37

B-21 Wines, Inc. v. Bauer,
36 F.4th 214 (4th Cir. 2022) 33, 37

Block v. Canepa,
74 F.4th 400(6th Cir. 2023) 32

Brooks v. Vasser,
462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006) 9, 28, 33, 49

Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n,
820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016) 28

Freeman v. Corzine,
629 F.3d (3d Cir. 2010) 41, 42

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy,
519 U.S. 278 (1997) 8, 9, 45, 47

Granholt v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005) *passim*

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989) 14

Lebamoff Ents. Inc. v. Whitmer,
956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020) 31, 32, 37

New Energy Co. v. Limbach,
486 U.S. 269 (1988) 21, 44

North Dakota v. U.S.,
495 U.S. 423 (1986) 7

Sarasota Wine Mkt., LLC v. Schmitt,
 987 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2021) 32, 33, 37

Schmidt v. Skolas,
 770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014) 15

Startzell v. City of Philadelphia,
 533 F.3d 183 (3rd Cir. 2009) 8, 45

Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas,
 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....*passim*

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm.,
 935 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2019) 8, 45

Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen,
 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010) 28, 37

Wine Country Gift Baskets v. Steen,
 612 F.2d (5th Cir. 2010) 9, 48

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 33:1-35 12, 20

N.J.S.A. 33:1-12 40

N.J.S.A. 33:1-10 42

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3*passim*

U.S. Const., amend. 21*passim*

Administrative Regulations

N.J.A.C. 13:2-24.6..... 9, 20, 46, 47

N.J.A.C. 13:2-3.2..... 3

N.J.A.C. 13:2-9.2..... 3

Court Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)..... 51

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) 51
